FORM PTO-1594 1/31/92

### U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

Contech Construction Products Inc.	<ol> <li>Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Millennium 3, Inc. Internal Address:11622 Milbank Lane</li> </ol>
Individual(s) Association City: General Partnership Limited Partner X Corporation-State - Ohio Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? YesX No  3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Individuals citizenship , U.S.A Association General Partnership Limited Partnership X_ Corporation-StateOhio Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United State
Execution Date: April 29, 2002	YesNo
4. Application number(s) or registration number	per(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,212,457 1,979,536 1,596,452
Additional numbers	attached? Yes _ <u>x</u> No
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:3

CH \$90.00 160631 12

#### PATTERSON THUENTE SKAAR

Ø1003

Name: Michael A. Bondi

Internal Address: 4800 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-2100 Street Address: 4800 IDS Center

80 South Eighth Street

City: Minneapolis State: MN 55402-2100

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

\$ 90.00

Enclosed

X Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit Account Number: 16-0631 (Attached duplicate copy of this page if

paying by deposit account)

#### DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing:

Michael A. Bondi

Date

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: <u>02</u> \_\_\_\_

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive Arlington, Virginia 22202-3514

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Parent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project, (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

TRADEMARK REEL: 003014 FRAME: 0956

## INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Contech Construction Products Inc., an Ohio corporation having its principal place of business at 1001 Grove Street, Middletown, Ohio 45044 (hereinatler "Assignor"), is the owner of the following patents and trademarks and registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark/Patent	Registration No.	Reg. Date
Geotac	1,596, 452	5/15/90
Pave Prep	1,212,457	10/12/82
System for Producing	1,979,536	6/11/94
a Bitumen Laminate	4 4, 41 7, 759	11/29/83

WHEREAS, Millennium 3, Inc., an Ohio corporation doing business as Pavetech International (hereinafter "Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and trademarks and registrations thereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the purchase price payable under that certain Asset Sale Agreement, dated as of April 29, 2002, by and between Assignor and Assigner. and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in the United States in and to said patents and trademarks and said registrations thereof. together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said patents and trademarks and said registrations:

> CONTECH CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS INC.

State of County of 1

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of 2002, by + 2+ - 12k of Contech Construction Products Inc., an Ohio corporation, on behalf

of the corporation.

RECORDED: 01/17/2005

356584.1

Jennifer M. Stoff, Notary Public In end for the State of Ohio My Comm. Expires Sept. 12, 2005

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003014 FRAME: 0957